# THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALMO

#### **BYLAW #734**

## A BYLAW TO AUTHORIZE THE CLOSURE OF A HIGHWAY

WHEREAS section 40 of the *Community Charter, Chapter 26,* authorizes the Council of the Village of Salmo to close part of a highway and remove the dedication of a highway,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Salmo deems it to be in the best interest of the community to close an unconstructed highway in order to create two new parcels;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Salmo, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

#### 1. HIGHWAY CLOSURE

- 1.1. That the part of Third Street (Unconstructed) identified on Schedule 'A' attached to and forming part of this bylaw is hereby closed.
- 1.2. The highway dedication of the part of Third Street (Unconstructed) being closed pursuant to this section is hereby removed.

## 2. CITATION

2.1. This by-law shall be known and cited for all purposes as the Village of Salmo "THIRD STREET HIGHWAY CLOSURE BYLAW #734, 2021".

## 3. ENACTMENT

- 3.1. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion(s) shall be severed, and the part(s) that is (are) invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Bylaw.
- 3.2. This Bylaw shall be considered to have come into force and effect upon the day adoption.

READ A FIRST TIME

READ A SECOND TIME

READ A THIRD TIME

PUBLISHED pursuant to section 94 a first time

PUBLISHED pursuant to section 94 a second time

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED

this 24<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021

this 24<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021

this 29<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021

this 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2021

APPROVED PURSUANT TO HIGHWAY ACT THIS 20<sup>th</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021 Originally Signed By:

Juliet Spalding

Approving Officer – Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure

Originally Signed By:	
Diana Lockwood	Anne Williams
Mayor	Chief Administrative Officer
I HEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE A TRUE COPY HIGHWAY CLOSURE BYLAW #734, 2021".	OF THE VILLAGE OF SALMO "THIRD STREET
Anne Williams	<u> </u>
Chief Administrative Officer	

# Schedule 'A'





This plan few actrin the Central Kostenay Regional District

The field survey represented by this plan was completed by